
To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor John, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, 
Flynn, Wheeler and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 21 January 2018

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019 at 
2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 November 2018  (Pages 5 - 12)

Public Document Pack



COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are no notices of motion at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals at this time  

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1  Review of Aberdeen City Council's Approach to Customer and Community 
Engagement  (Pages 17 - 44)

9.2  Refreshed Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26  
(Pages 45 - 116)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

10.1  Workplans and Business Cases  (Pages 117 - 160)

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson, tel 01224 522822 or email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
ht
[...]
nterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 20 November 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Townson (as a 
substitute for Councillor Flynn), Wheeler and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Workplans and 
Business Cases) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10.1 on today’s 
agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest. 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 13 September 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6240&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that item 4 (Review of Customer and Community Engagement) had been 

delayed for the reason detailed in the committee business planner;
(ii) to note that item 12 (City Centre Masterplan Project EN10: Union Terrace 

Gardens – Outline Design, Business Case, Development Costs and Procurement 
Strategy), had been delayed for the reason detailed in the committee business 
planner and to note the verbal update provided by the Chief Officer Capital and 
that a further update would be provided under exempt business later in today’s 
meeting; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the business planner.

COMMISSIONING RISK REGISTER - COM/18/287

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the cluster risk registers for Commissioning and Procurement Services and 
Business Intelligence and Performance Management in accordance with the Risk 
Management Framework and the Committee Terms of Reference. 

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the cluster risk registers presented and the actions identified to 
control the risks contained therein.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

ABERDEEN CITY POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018 - COM/18/106

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the 2018 Population Needs Assessment (PNA) for Aberdeen City. The PNA 
was a key source of evidence which informed the key priorities for Community Planning 
Aberdeen and Aberdeen City Council.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Population Needs Assessment 2018 as a key source of 
evidence to understand the needs of the population which the Council and Community 
Planning Partnership was working together to address.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Business Intelligence and Performance 

Management to advise the Committee, by way of email, when the next data for 
wellbeing at both a local and national level would be available; and

Page 6



3

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Business Intelligence and Performance 
Management to provide comparator figures in future reports where possible. 

LOCALITY PLANS ANNUAL REPORT - CUS/18/242

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
sought endorsement of the first annual progress reports for each of the Community 
Planning Partnership’s three Priority Localities.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee endorse each of the three annual progress reports for the 
Community Planning Partnership’s Priority Localities prior to their submission to the 
Community Planning Aberdeen Board on 3 December 2018 for final approval.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

look at demonstrating the links and cumulative impact of the Partnership 
improvement projects in future Locality Partnership performance reports. 

SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT AND COMMUNITY BENEFITS POLICY - 
COM/18/239

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
sought approval to implement a Sustainable Procurement and Community Benefits 
Policy developed by the Commercial and Procurement Shared Service. The Policy 
governed compliance at an operational and strategic level in these subject areas.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the Sustainable Procurement and Community Benefits Policy contained 

in Appendix 1;
(b) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to implement the 

Council’s policy in a way which contributed to the outcomes contained in the 
refreshed Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP); 

(c) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to work with the 
Community Planning Partnership partners to review the applicability of the ACC 
Community Benefits Policy to partners contracts thereby enabling a collective 
contribution to the LOIP from a multi agency approach to community Benefits; 
and 

(d) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to report back to the 
Committee at its November 2019 meeting on the progress made in the 
implementation of the policy and its application to the LOIP.

Page 7



4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING POLICY - CUS/18/243

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
sought approval of a new Participatory Budgeting Policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Participatory Budgeting Policy appended to the report, 
for immediate implementation.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation. 

OUTCOMES-BASED COMMISSIONING - COM 18/292

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
outlined the steps which would be taken over the next 18 months to embed 
commissioning across the Council. The report built upon the considerable work since 
April considering the stages in developing the Council’s commissioning approach.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the proposed approach to commissioning within the 
Council.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation.

EXEMPT BUSINESS 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded.

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/18/288

11. With reference to article 18 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic 
Commissioning Committee of 13 September 2018, the Committee had before it a report 
by the Director of Commissioning which (1) presented the additional procurement 
workplans since the Committee’s meeting on 13 September 2018 for the Operations, 

Page 8



5

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

Place and Resources Functions to Committee for review; and (2) sought approval of the 
total estimated expenditure for each proposed contract as contained in the Procurement 
Business Cases appended to the report. There were no additions to the procurement 
workplans for the Commissioning, Customer and Governance Functions since the 
previous meeting of the Committee and therefore the workplans for these Functions 
were not presented.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) review the workplans of the Operations, Place and Resources Functions as 

detailed in the Appendices;
(b) where a Business Case had been submitted, approve the total estimated 

expenditure for each proposed contract as per the Procurement Business Cases 
and workplans, as required by ACC Procurement Regulation 4.1.1 as detailed in 
section 3.1 of the report;

(c) note that Business Cases for procurement exercises to be commenced after 29 
January 2019 would be submitted on a phased basis to future meetings of the 
Strategic Commissioning Committee; and 

(d) approve the direct award of any contracts where there were special 
circumstances detailed in the business case which justified not going out to 
tender or calling-off from a framework agreement.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) in respect of future reports to instruct the Director of Commissioning to review the 

terminology for describing consultancy. 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 

The Committee agreed in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following verbal update in respect of item 12 on the 
Committee Business Planner so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information 
of the class described in paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

CITY CENTRE MASTERPLAN PROJECT EN10: UNION TERRACE GARDENS - ITEM 
12 OF THE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

12. With reference to article 4 of this minute, the Committee received a further verbal 
update from the Chief Officer - Capital in respect of item 12 (City Centre Masterplan 
Project EN10: Union Terrace Gardens – Outline Design, Business Case, Development 
Costs and Procurement Strategy), on the Committee Business Planner. 

Page 9



6

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to note the update.
COUNCILLOR LAING, Convener

Page 10



7

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

29 January 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Refreshed LOIP

To present the refresh of the Local Outcome 

Improvement Plan.

A report is on the agenda.
Frank McGhee Commissioning Commissioning

Remit 2.3 and 

4.3

Strategic Outcomes 

Framework

To present the proposed Strategic Outcomes 

Framework which is linked to the refresh of the Local 

Outcome Improvement Plan.

This is covered in the refreshed LOIP report on 

today's agenda. 

Frank McGhee Commissioning Commissioning Remit 2.3

Strategic Energy Services 

Company (SESCo) 

Update

To present the Energy Services Company (ESCo) 

Business Plan for managing the councils energy and 

energy projects, to achieve the objectives and deliver 

on the instructions from the Business Case presented 

to Council 17
th
 August 2016. 

Deferred from the meeting 

of 7/6/18 as there were 

several queries from ESCo 

Officer/Member WG that 

needed to be addressed 

and these were to be 

responded to in full late May 

at the next WG meeting. 

APSE Energy are providing 

support to reshape the 

Business Model and Plan. 

Deferred from the meeting 

on 13/9/18 - following 

feedback from the WG and 

receipt of the final APSE 

review a further option has 

been identified and will be 

worked up and included 

within the Business Plan to 

be presented in January 

2019. 

Mike Smith Commercial and 

Procurement

Commissioning Purpose 1 and 

6 Remit 3.3 

and 3.4

D Project referred to the 

budget process.

Procurement Workplans 

and Business Cases

To seek approval of the estimated expenditure on the 

procurement business cases. 

A report is on the agenda. Craig Innes
Commercial and 

Procurement
Commissioning

Purpose 3 and 

remit 3.4

                                                           STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

8

9

10

11

12

Review of Customer and 

Community Engagement

The Committee on 7/6/18 agreed, amongst other 

things, to instruct the Director of Commissioning to 

undertake an audit and review of existing methods and 

activity of customer and citizen engagement and report 

back to the Committee with recommendations which:- 

• proposed a planned and co-ordinated approach to 

future engagement and consultation, ensuring that this 

meets the needs of both the Council and customers and 

citizens;

• identified and spread best practice;

• demonstrated how this would inform future 

commissioning.

A report is on the agenda.

At its meeting on 20/11/18 

the Committee noted that 

the report had been 

delayed as whilst the 

audit and analysis of 

existing activity has been 

completed, 

recommendations for the 

future design and 

implementation of 

customer and community 

engagement are being 

finalised in the light of the 

emerging priorities from 

the draft LOIP.

Martin Murchie

Business 

Intelligence and 

Performance 

Management

Commissioning
Remit 1.4, 2.4 

& 3.3

City Centre Masterplan 

Project EN10: Union 

Terrace Gardens - Outline 

Design, Business Case, 

Development Costs and 

Procurement Strategy

Council on 15/3/17 agreed to instruct the Head of 

Economic Development to submit a report to the first 

available FP&R Committee with recommendations on the 

preferred contractor from the procurement exercise and 

the final costs of the scheme. At its meeting of 20 Sept 

2017, the FP&R Committee agreed to transfer this item to 

the Council Business Statement.  

At its meeting on 13/9/18 

the Committee noted that 

following a request from a 

bidder, officers required to 

extend the tender period to 

allow the bidders to finalise 

their responses. This meant 

that the final costs and 

preferred contractor won't 

be known until mid-October 

2018. 

At its meeting on 20/11/18 

the Committee noted that 

officers were continuing to 

assess the outcome of the 

procurement process and a 

report will be submitted to a 

future meeting of Full 

Council/Committee.

Andrew Win City Growth City Growth Remit 3.4 D Project referred to the 

budget process.

28 March 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Heat Network Torry - 

Phase 1

To report on commissioning proposals and to seek 

approval for the implementation of their procurement. Bill Watson Capital Resources Remit 3.4

Procurement Workplans 

and Business Cases

To seek approval of the estimated expenditure on the 

procurement business cases. Craig Innes
Commercial and 

Procurement
Commissioning

Purpose 3 and 

remit 3.4

P
age 14



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Schoolhill Public Realm 

Enhancement

The Strategic Commissioning Committee on 7/6/18 

agreed amongst other things to  delegate authority to 

the Chief Officer – Place to bring forward a 

comprehensive public realm enhancement design for 

the wider Schoolhill area as future stages of works and 

report to appropriate committees.

Gale Beattie Place Place Remit 3.4

28 May 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 
Governance Governance GD 7.4

Commissioning Strategy
To present the proposed commissioning strategy. 

Frank McGhee Commissioning Commissioning
Purpose 4 and 

Remit 2.5

Procurement Business 

Cases

To seek approval of the estimated expenditure on the 

procurement business cases. 
Craig Innes

Commercial and 

Procurement
Commissioning

Purpose 3 and 

remit 3.4

29 August 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Procurement Business 

Cases

To seek approval of the estimated expenditure on the 

procurement business cases. 
Craig Innes

Commercial and 

Procurement
Commissioning

Purpose 3 and 

remit 3.4

21 November 2019

Review of Sustainable 

Procurement and 

Community Benefits 

Policy

At its meeting on 20/11/18 the Committee agreed, 

amongst other things, (iv)	to instruct the Head of 

Commercial and Procurement Services to report back 

to the Committee at its November 2019 meeting on the 

progress made in the implementation of the policy and 

its application to the LOIP.

Craig Innes
Commercial and 

Procurement
Commissioning GD7.1

Procurement Business 

Cases

To seek approval of the estimated expenditure on the 

procurement business cases. Craig Innes
Commercial and 

Procurement
Commissioning

Purpose 3 and 

remit 3.4

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee

DATE 29 January 2019

REPORT TITLE Review of Aberdeen City Council’s approach to 
Customer and Community Engagement

REPORT NUMBER COM/19/163

DIRECTOR Frank McGhee

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Michelle Cochlan

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.4, 2.4 & 3.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report sets out the findings of a review of Aberdeen City Council’s 
approach to Customer and Community Engagement and seeks agreement of 
the areas of improvement identified by the review.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Committee agree the areas for improvement listed at paragraph 4.2.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 On 7 June the Strategic Commissioning Committee considered a report on 
Customer and Citizen Engagement.  This report gave a high-level overview of 
key arrangements for engaging and consulting with customers and citizens 
across the Council and recommended that the Council undertakes an audit 
and review of the Council’s existing methods a
[...]
participation tool

Page 43

https://www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/media/9534/consultationtoolkit2010.pdf
https://www.dumgal.gov.uk/media/20060/Community-Participation-and-Engagement-Strategy/pdf/Community_Participation_and_Engagement_Strategy.pdf
https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/2168/community_engagement_toolkit.pdf
https://www.westlothian.gov.uk/media/9397/Community-Engagement-Toolkit/pdf/Engaging_Communities_Toolkit.pdf
https://www.manchester.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/234/community_engagement_toolkit.pdf
http://www.voicescotland.org.uk/media/resources/NSfCE%20online_October.pdf
http://whatworksscotland.ac.uk/publications/hard-to-reach-or-easy-to-ignore-promoting-equality-in-community-engagement-evidence-review/
http://www.improvementservice.org.uk/documents/research/Consultation%20Report%20Aug%2014.pdf
https://edinburgh.budgetsimulator.com/
https://www.highland.gov.uk/info/670/consultations_complaints_and_compliments/365/budget_consultations
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/14532/2019-20_budget_consultation_5_july_2018_presentation.pdf
https://www.cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk/your-council/consultations-and-petitions/Budget-consultation.aspx
http://www.improvementservice.org.uk/psif.html
https://mindofmyown.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee

DATE 29 January 2019

REPORT TITLE Refreshed Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement 
Plan 2016-26

REPORT NUMBER COM/19/164

DIRECTOR Frank McGhee

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Michelle Cochlan

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.3 and 4.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report (1) presents the current iteration of the refreshed Aberdeen City 
Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) 2016-26 for the Council’s 
endorsement prior to being considered for approval by the CPA Board on 26 
February 2019; and (2) advises of the development of a Strategic Outcomes 
Framework.

.
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:
2.1 endorse the current iteration of the Refreshed Aberdeen City Local Outcome 

Improvement Plan (LOIP) 2016-2026, noting that the final document will be 
considered by the Community Planning Aberdeen Board on 26 February 2019 
for approval; and

2.2 delegate authority to the Director of Commissioning, in consultation with the 
Convener of the Strategic Commissioning Committee, to endorse the final 
refreshed LOIP approved by the CPA Board and thereafter that it be circulated 
to the Committee by way of service update.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Community Planning is how public services in Aberdeen work together and 
with communities to improve outcomes for local people.  Leadership is 
provided by Community Planning Aberdeen, the City’s Community Planning 
Partnership.  At a Board level the Partnership consists of Aberdeen City 
Council, NHS Grampian, Health and Social Care Partnership, Police Scotland, 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, Skills Development Scotland, North East 
Scotland College, ACVO and Active Aberdeen Partnership.  It is chaired by the 
Co-Leader of Aberdeen City Council and Vice Chaired by the Chief 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9.2



Superintendent of Police Scotland.  A wider range of Partners are represented 
on the groups underpinning the Board, including Scottish Enterprise, 
Universities, Nestrans and others.

3.2 Although community planning has been a legal duty for Councils since 2003, 
it became a statutory requirement for other partners to participate fully with the 
introduction of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015. The 2015 
Act placed a legal duty on statutory Community Planning Partners to 
demonstrate that they are making a significant impact on the achievement of 
outcomes through the development and delivery of a Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan.  The Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan was 
published in August 2016, a year in advance of the deadline required by statue 
in recognition of the importance p
[...]
ices/


54 
 

Evaluation and performance management 
Ultimately, improving outcomes will be the test of our success.  We have included a carefully chosen list of improvement measures and aims 
within this document.  However in some areas, for example the early years work, the results may take up to five years to demonstrate 
success in achieving longer term significant outcomes.  It is therefore critical that we use evidence based self-evaluation to ensure we are 
measuring the impact and outcomes we are having in taking forward this plan. As part of our performance management arrangements we 
will produce an annual performance report detailing progress against this plan. 

 
Joint resourcing 
CPA is the only strategic forum where partners in Aberdeen are able to jointly plan how to deploy collective resources to achieve the agreed 
priorities set out in the Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP). CPA will develop its approach to joint resourcing to ensure the LOIP is the 
focal point for the planning and deployment of resources locally and share budget, investment and resource planning information through 
the CPP.  However, the CPP does not replace or override the formal governance and accountability arrangements of partner bodies. 
 
 
 

 

P
age 108



55 
 

 
This change log provides record of all approved changes made to the Local Outcome Improvement Plan following approval of the original 
document by the Community Planning Aberdeen Board on 22 August 2016.  Significant changes to the LOIP require approval by the CPA Board 
prior to incorporating into the document.  The latest versions of the LOIP is available online at www.communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk.   
 

Version Changes Page Number Approved By Date  

1 Local Outcome Improvement Plan. 1-34 and 42-61 CPA Board 22 August 2016 

2 People are resilient, included and supported when in need section 
added. 

35-41 CPA Board 12 December 2016 

Updated governance and accountability structure following appr
[...]
rdens.pdf


Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 10.1
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 November 2018
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Review of Aberdeen City Council's Approach to Customer and Community Engagement
	9.2 Refreshed Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26
	LOIP 2016-26 Draft 21 Jan 19
	Appendix 2 - LOIP
	Appendix 3 - LOIP

	10.1 Workplans and Business Cases
	Final_ SCC Committee Work Plan_290119
	OPS051
	CUST005_
	CUS006
	CUST007
	RES019




Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 29 January 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly, 
Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Flynn, Greig (as a substitute for Councillor Yuill) and 
Wheeler.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Workplans and 
Business Cases) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10.1 on today’s 
agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter, the following declaration of interest was intimated at 
this stage in the meeting:- 

 Councillor Wheeler declared an interest in item 9.2 (Refreshed Aberdeen City 
Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26), by virtue of his previous employment 
with Action for Children who were referred to within the report. Councillor Wheeler 
did not consider the nature of his request required him to leave the meeting 
during consideration of this item.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 NOVEMBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 20 November 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.



2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 January 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that items 6 (Strategic Energy Services Company (SESCo) Update) and 9 

(City Centre Masterplan Project EN10: Union Terrace Gardens – Outline Design, 
Business Case, Development Costs and Procurement Strategy) had been 
delayed as had been referred to the budget process; and  

(ii) to otherwise note the business planner

REVIEW OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO CUSTOMER AND 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT - COM/19/163

5. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic 
Commissioning Committee of 7 June 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the 
Director of Commissioning which presented the findings of a review of Aberdeen City 
Council’s approach to Customer and Community Engagement and sought agreement of 
the areas of improvement identified by the review.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee agree the areas for improvement listed at paragraph 4.2 of the 
report.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation.

REFRESHED ABERDEEN CITY LOCAL OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-26 - 
COM/19/164

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which (1) 
presented the current iteration of the refreshed Aberdeen City Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan (LOIP) 2016-26 for the Council’s endorsement prior to being 
considered for approval by the CPA Board on 26 February 2019; and (2) advised of the 
development of a Strategic Outcomes Framework.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –
(a) endorse the current iteration of the Refreshed Aberdeen City LOIP 2016-2026, 

noting that the final document would be considered by the Community Planning 
Aberdeen Board on 26 February 2019 for approval; and

(b) delegate authority to the Director of Commissioning, in consultation with the 
Convener of the Strategic Commissioning Committee, to endorse the final 
refreshed LOIP approved by the CPA Board and thereafter that it be circulated to 
the Committee by way of service update.



3

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 January 2019

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this 
minute, the following items of business was considered with the press 
and public excluded.

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/19/172

7. With reference to article 11 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic 
Commissioning Committee of 20 November 2018, the Committee had before it a report 
by the Director of Commissioning which (1) presented the additional procurement 
workplans since the Committee’s meeting on 20 November 2018 for the Customer, 
Operations and Resources Functions for review; and (2) sought approval of the total 
estimated expenditure for each proposed contract as contained in the Procurement 
Business Cases appended to the report. There were no additions to the procurement 
workplans for the Commissioning, Place and Governance Functions since the previous 
meeting of the Committee and therefore the workplans for these Functions were not 
presented.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) review the workplans of the Customer, Operations, and Resources Functions as 

detailed in the Appendices;
(b) where a Business Case had been submitted, approve the total estimated 

expenditure for each proposed contract as per the Procurement Business Cases 
and workplans, as required by ACC Procurement Regulation 4.1.1 as detailed in 
section 3.1 of the report; 

(c) note that Business Cases for procurements exercises to be commenced after 29 
January 2019 would be submitted on a phased basis to future meetings of the 
Strategic Commissioning Committee, and 

(d) approve direct award of any contracts where there were special circumstances 
detailed in the business case which justified not going out to tender or calling-off 
from a framework agreement.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

- COUNCILLOR LAING, Convener



4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 January 2019


